## **RESOLUTION NO. 2014-023**



A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF PORTION OF SEASONAL POOL MEMBERSHIPS FOR CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH RESIDENTS TO USE CITY OF CARROLLTON PUBLIC POOL FOR FY 2013-14; AUTHORIZING INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT, IF NEEDED; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS**, the Don Showman Municipal Pool has been demolished to make way for the new Aquatic Center; and

**WHEREAS**, there is no municipal pool available for the 2014 swimming season within the City of Farmers Branch; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council desires to provide City residents the opportunity to enjoy the use of a public pool at the cost they would have incurred had they been able to purchase season pool memberships for use of the Don Showman Municipal Pool during 2014; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Carrollton has offered to extend season pool memberships to Farmers Branch residents; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Farmers Branch finds it to be in the public interest to pay to the City of Carrollton the difference between what Farmers Branch residents would pay to the City of Farmers Branch and what those residents will be required to obtain a season membership from the City of Carrollton:

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS THAT:

**SECTION 1.** Upon presentation of an application by a resident of the City of Farmers Branch, the City Manager is hereby authorized to pay the City of Carrollton from City of Farmers Branch funds, the following amounts with respect to season pool memberships to be purchased from the City of Carrollton:

А.	For each individual season membership:	City resident pays: City pays:	\$18.00 \$42.00
B.	For each family season membership:	City resident pays: City pays:	\$55.00 \$95.00

**SECTION 2.** City of Farmers Branch residents shall be responsible for the payment of the balance of the seasonal pool memberships not paid by the City in accordance with procedures established by the City Manager and the Director of Parks and Recreation.

**SECTION 3**. The authorization set forth in Section 1 applies only to payment for the purchase of individual or family season memberships and not daily entry fees.

**SECTION 4**. Should he determine it to be in the best interest of the City, or if otherwise required by the City of Carrollton, the City Manager shall be authorized to negotiate and sign on behalf of the City an interlocal cooperation agreement that provides for the use of the City of Carrollton pool by Farmers Branch residents pursuant to the arrangement described in this resolution.

**SECTION 5.** This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its approval.

## PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS 18<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MARCH, 2014.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Angela Kelly, City Secretary

William P. Glancy, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Peter G. Smith, City Attorney (kbl:3/6/14:65067)